As depicted on Table 1, in the first crop of 2021, harvesting 

usually commence around the middle of March and ends 

around the first week in May. The data in the table above 

show that sixty-five (65) farmers’ loss their paddy at the 

harvesting stage which accounted for two thousand one 

hundred and thirty-seven (2,137) acres. Most of the paddy 

loss during the harvesting stage came from Abary Creek 

which amounted to fourteen (14) farmers and six hundred 

and nineteen (619) acres. Villages such as Von Better and 

Tiger Ranch are considered to be remote areas and are 

mostly consisted of large scale farmers, the data showed that 

for both villages there were eleven (11) farmers who loss six 

hundred and fifty-two (652) acres of paddy during the 

harvesting stage. Villages such as Wash Clothes, Little 

Biaboo and Quackoo Dam had little loss mainly because 

most of the farmers in those areas would have harvested 

their paddy on time. The total loss at the harvesting stage 

has an economic value of one hundred and fifty-six million 

nine hundred and sixty thousand Guyana Dollars (GYD 

$156,960,000). 

Table 2: Paddy losses at sowing stage 

Rank Villages Number of Farmers Paddy Loss (Ac) Avg. Loss (Ac) Value (GYD$) Millions 

1 Tiger Ranch 8 1591 198.9    38,915,000  

2 Little Biaboo 17 583 34.3    37,895,000  

3 Abary Creek 17 577 33.9    37,505,000

[...]

substantial amount of water is required for land preparation, 

sowing and establishment of the paddy crop (rice crop), if it 

is not managed in a timely manner, farmers are likely to lose 

the crop at an early stage. In the table above a total of six 

thousand nine hundred and thirty-two (6,932) acres of paddy 

sown were loss for the second crop 2021 due to the flood. 

Tiger Ranch which is considered to be a remote area, 

consisted of large scale farmers and a total of one thousand 

five hundred and ninety-one (1,591) acres among five (5) 

farmer’s loss their paddy at the sowing stage. Although 

areas such as Bara Bara, Hope Town and Mortice had small 

numbers of farmers, these areas were ranked 5, 6 and 8 

respectively in the table with regards to the acreage loss. 

Villages that ranked from 21 to 26 in the table had minimal 

loss because they are located closer to the sea and had rapid 

drainage. The total loss at the sowing stage has an economic 

value of three hundred and sixty-two million six hundred 

and thirty thousand Guyana Dollars (GYD $362,630,000). 

Table 3: Land prepared but did not sow 

Rank Villages Number of Farmers Land Prepared but Not Sow (Ac) Avg. Loss (Ac) Value (GYD$) Millions 

1 Bush lot 11 528 48    23,760,000  

2 Onverwagt 6 512 85    23,040,000  

3 Von Better 1 400 400    10,000,000